

gme:state00013263802024-02-042024-11-0200013263802024-12-0400013263802024-11-0200013263802023-10-2800013263802023-07-302023-10-2800013263802023-01-292023-10-2800013263802023-01-280001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-02-042024-05-0400013263802024-02-042024-05-040001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-02-042024-05-040001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-02-042024-05-040001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-02-042024-05-040001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-05-040001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-05-040001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-05-0400013263802024-05-040001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-05-052024-08-0300013263802024-05-052024-08-030001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-05-052024-08-030001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-05-052024-08-030001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-08-030001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-08-030001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-08-030001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-08-0300013263802024-08-030001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-280001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-280001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-280001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-280001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-01-292023-04-2900013263802023-01-292023-04-290001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-01-292023-04-290001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-01-292023-04-290001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-01-292023-04-290001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-2900013263802023-04-290001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-04-302023-07-2900013263802023-04-302023-07-290001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-04-302023-07-290001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-04-302023-07-290001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-04-302023-07-290001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-290001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-290001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-290001326380us-gaap:RetainedEarningsMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380us-gaap:CommonStockMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:AdditionalPaidInCapitalMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:AccumulatedOtherComprehensiveIncomeMember2023-10-2800013263802024-05-170001326380gme:AtTheMarketEquityOfferingProgramMember2024-05-172024-05-170001326380gme:AtTheMarketEquityOfferingProgramMember2024-06-072024-06-070001326380gme:AtTheMarketEquityOfferingProgramMember2024-09-102024-09-1000013263802024-03-210001326380us-gaap:DisposalGroupHeldforsaleNotDiscontinuedOperationsMember2024-11-020001326380gme:HardwareAndAccessoriesMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380gme:HardwareAndAccessoriesMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380gme:HardwareAndAccessoriesMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:SoftwareMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380gme:SoftwareMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380gme:SoftwareMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:SoftwareMember2023-01-292023-10-280001326380gme:CollectiblesMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:CollectiblesMember2023-01-292023-10-280001326380gme:MinimumMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:MaximumMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:CustomerLiabilitiesMember2024-11-020001326380gme:CustomerLiabilitiesMember2023-10-280001326380gme:ExtendedWarrantiesMember2024-11-020001326380gme:ExtendedWarrantiesMember2023-10-280001326380gme:MagazineSubscriptionsMember2024-11-020001326380gme:MagazineSubscriptionsMember2023-10-280001326380gme:GiftCardTradeInCreditsMember2024-02-042024-11-020001326380gme:GiftCardTradeInCreditsMember2023-01-292023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:BankTermDepositsMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembergme:CompanyOwnedLifeInsuranceMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:BankTermDepositsMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembergme:CompanyOwnedLifeInsuranceMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2023-10-280001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:USGovernmentAgenciesDebtSecuritiesMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel1Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMemberus-gaap:BankTermDepositsMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMembergme:CompanyOwnedLifeInsuranceMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-02-030001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Memberus-gaap:FairValueMeasurementsRecurringMember2024-02-030001326380country:DE2024-08-042024-11-020001326380country:IT2024-08-042024-11-020001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansMemberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2024-11-020001326380us-gaap:FairValueInputsLevel2Membergme:FrenchTermLoansMemberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2024-11-020001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansMemberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2023-10-280001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansMemberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2021-05-022021-07-310001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansA7Memberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2021-05-010001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansA7Memberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2021-07-310001326380gme:FrenchTermLoansA1Memberus-gaap:UnsecuredDebtMember2021-07-310001326380gme:A206RevolvingCreditFacilityMemberus-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-11-020001326380gme:OtherRevolvingCreditFacilitiesMemberus-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-11-020001326380gme:A206RevolvingCreditFacilityMemberus-gaap:RevolvingCreditFacilityMember2024-08-270001326380us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMember2024-08-042024-11-020001326380us-gaap:RestrictedStockUnitsRSUMember2023-07-302023-10-280001326380us-gaap:Restricted

[illegible]

[illegible]

States\$551.7A 64.1A %\$693.1A 64.2A %\$1,714.6A 67.5A %\$2,285.7A 65.7A %Canada46.35A 61.3A 5.7A 126.6A 5.0A 190.0A 5.5A Australia89.41A 102.2A 9.5A 256.7A 10.1A 341.7A 9.8A Eu
 net sales\$860.3A 100.0A %\$1,078.3A 100.0A %\$2,540.4A 100.0A %\$3,479.2A 100.0A %Net sales decreased \$218.0 million, or 20.2%, for the three months ended November 2, 2024 compared
 to the prior year. During the three months ended November 2, 2024, net sales in our Canada, Europe, United States, and Australia segments decreased by 24.5%, 22.0%, 20.4%, and 12.5%,
 respectively, compared to the prior year. The decrease in consolidated net sales for the three months ended November 2, 2024 compared to the prior year was primarily attributable to a \$162.0
 million, or 28.0%, decline in the sale of hardware and accessories, a \$49.5 million, or 15.4%, decline in the sale of software, and a \$6.5 million, or 3.7%, decline in the sale of collectibles.Net
 sales decreased \$938.8 million, or 27.0%, for the nine months ended November 2, 2024 compared to the prior year. During the nine months ended November 2, 2024, net sales in our Canada,
 Europe, United States, and Australia segments decreased by 33.4%, 33.1%, 25.0%, and 24.9%, respectively, compared to the prior year. The decrease in consolidated net sales for the nine
 months ended November 2, 2024 was primarily attributable to a \$337.5 million, or 31.9%, decline in the sale of software, a \$528.3 million, or 27.8%, decline in the sale of hardware and
 accessories, and a \$73.0 million, or 14.0%, decline in the sale of collectibles.Gross ProfitDuring the three months ended November 2, 2024, gross profit decreased \$24.6 million, or 8.7%,
 compared to the prior year. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales increased to 29.9%, compared to 26.1% in the prior year. The decrease in gross profit is primarily attributable to the
 decrease in net sales, as further outlined in the net sales commentary. The increase in gross profit as a percentage of net sales is primarily due to a shift to higher margin product categories,
 specifically collectibles and preowned hardware and accessories, as well as improvements in inventory management. Sales of collectibles as a percentage of total net sales increased to 19.9%
 for the three months ended November 2, 2024, compared to 16.5% in the prior year. Sales of preowned hardware and accessories as a percentage of total net sales increased to 11.5% for the
 three months ended November 2, 2024, compared to 10.2% in the prior year.During the nine months ended November 2, 2024, gross profit decreased \$124.5 million, or 14.2%, compared to the
 prior year. The decrease in gross profit is primarily attributable to the decrease in net sales, as further outlined in the net sales commentary. Gross profit as a percentage of net sales increased to
 29.5%, compared to 25.1% in the prior year. The increase in gross profit as a percentage of net sales is primarily due to a shift to higher margin product categories, specifically collectibles
 and preowned hardware and accessories, as well as improvements in inventory management. Sales of collectibles as a percentage of total net sales increased to 17.7% for the nine months
 ended November 2, 2024, compared to 15.0% in the prior year. Sales of pre-owned hardware and accessories as a percentage of total net sales increased to 12.0% for the nine months ended
 November 2, 2024, compared to 10.0% in the prior year. Selling, General and Administrative ExpensesDuring the three months ended November 2, 2024, SG&A expenses decreased \$14.5
 million, or 4.9%, compared to the prior year. SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales increased to 32.8%, compared to 27.5% in the prior year.The decline in SG&A expenses for the three
 months ended November 2, 2024 compared to the prior year is primarily attributable to a reduction in labor-related, consulting service, and marketing costs of \$24.4 million, driven by our
 continued focus on cost reduction efforts, partially offset by \$14.3 million of deferred income recognized in the prior year in connection with our NFT marketplace. Additionally, store-related
 costs decreased \$8.4 million in the current year in connection with prior year store closures, primarily in our European segment.During the nine months ended November 2, 2024, SG&A
 expenses decreased \$116.8 million, or 12.1%, compared to the prior year. SG&A expenses as a percentage of sales increased to 33.4%, compared to 27.7% in the prior year.The decline in SG&A
 expenses for the nine months ended November 2, 2024 compared to the prior year is primarily attributable to a \$117.8 million reduction in labor-related, consulting service, and marketing
 costs, driven by our continued focus on cost reduction efforts and a \$6.4 million benefit from legal settlements in the current year period, partially offset by \$42.9 million of
 deferred income recognized in the prior year in connection with our NFT marketplace, and \$10 million of accelerated depreciation expense recognized in the current year in connection with the
 closure of our York, Pennsylvania fulfillment facility. Additionally, store-related costs and depreciation expense decreased \$14.5 million and \$15.0 million, respectively, in the current year,
 primarily due to prior year store and facility closures.Interest Income, netDuring the three and nine months ended November 2, 2024, we recognized net interest income of \$54.2 million and
 \$108.6 million, respectively, compared to net interest income of \$12.9 million and \$34.2 million, respectively, for the three and nine months ended October 28, 2023. The impact is primarily
 attributable to interest income increasing as a result of higher returns on invested cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities, as well as return on cash received from the issuance and
 sale of shares of our common stock from the ATM Offering.Income TaxWe recognized income tax expense of \$3.4 million for the three months ended November 2, 2024, compared to an income
 tax benefit of \$1.2 million for the three months ended October 28, 2023. Our effective income tax rate was 16.3% for the three months ended November 2, 2024 compared to 27.9% for the three
 months ended October 28, 2023.Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended November 2, 2024 is primarily due to tax expense recognized during the third quarter in connection
 with our sale of property in Ireland, and in connection with an Italian tax audit. Our effective income tax rate for the three months ended October 28, 2023 is primarily due to the recognition of
 tax benefits on certain current period losses, partially offset by forecasted income taxes due in certain jurisdictions in which we operate. We recognized income tax expense of \$2.6 million for the
 nine months ended November 2, 2024 compared to an income tax benefit of \$1.5 million for the nine months ended October 28, 2023. Our effective income tax rate was 100.0% for the nine
 months ended November 2, 2024 compared to 2.6% for the nine months ended October 28, 2023. Our effective income tax rate for the nine months ended November 2, 2024, is primarily due to
 tax expense recognized during the third quarter in connection with our sale of property in Ireland, and in connection with an Italian tax audit. Our effective income tax rate for nine months
 ended October 28, 2023, is primarily due to the recognition of tax benefits on certain current period losses, partially offset by forecasted income taxes due in certain jurisdictions in which we
 operate. See Part I, Item 1 "Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements", Note 9, "Income Taxes," for additional information.LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCESCash, cash
 equivalents and marketable securitiesNovember 2, 2024October 28, 2023February 3, 2024Cash and cash equivalents\$4,583.4A \$909.0A \$921.7A Marketable securities32.8A 300.5A 277.6A Cash,
 cash equivalents and marketable securities\$4,616.2A \$1,209.5A \$1,199.3A Sources of Liquidity; Uses of CapitalOur principal sources of liquidity are cash used in operations and cash on hand.
 As of November 2, 2024, we had total unrestricted cash and cash equivalents on hand of \$4,583.4 million and marketable securities of \$32.8 million.Our cash and cash equivalents are carried at
 fair value and consist primarily of cash, money market funds, cash deposits with commercial banks, U.S. government bonds and notes, and highly rated direct short-term instruments that
 mature in 90 days or less. Our marketable securities are carried at fair value and include investments in certain highly-rated short-term government notes, government bills, and time deposits.
 As of November 2, 2024, the investment portfolios' aggregate balance was \$32.8 million, all of which have an original maturity in excess of 90 days and less than one year and are classified as
 marketable securities. See Item 1, Part I, "Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements", Note 4, "Fair Value Measurements," for additional information.On an ongoing basis, we evaluate and
 consider certain strategic operating alternatives, including divestitures, restructuring or dissolution of unprofitable business segments, uses for our excess cash, as well as equity and debt
 financing alternatives that we believe may enhance stockholder value. The nature, amount and timing of any strategic operational change, or financing transactions that we might pursue will
 depend on a variety of factors, including, as of the applicable time, our available cash and 20Table of Contentsliquidity and operating performance; our commitments and obligations; our capital
 requirements; limitations imposed under our credit arrangements; and overall market conditions. On December 5, 2023, the Board approved a new Investment Policy. Subsequently, on March
 21, 2024, the Board amended the new Investment Policy. See "Part I, Item 2. Managementâ€”s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - Investmentsâ€” for
 more information. Gains and losses on marketable securities may fluctuate significantly from period to period in the future and could have a significant impact on the Companyâ€”s results of
 operations. However, the amount of gain or loss on marketable securities for any given period may have no predictive value and variations in amount from period to period may have no
 analytical value.In fiscal 2021, the six separate unsecured term loans held by our French subsidiary, Micromania SAS, for a total of â‚¬40.0A million, were extended for five years. As of
 November 2, 2024, \$20.5 million remains outstanding.In November 2021, we entered into a credit agreement for a secured asset-based credit facility comprised of a \$500 million revolving line
 of credit maturing in November 2026 ("2026 Revolver"). The 2026 Revolver included a \$50 million swing loan revolving sub-facility, a \$50 million Canadian revolving sub-facility, and a \$250
 million letter of credit sublimit. On March 22, 2024, we delivered an irrevocable notice pursuant to the 2026 Revolver that reduced the \$500 million revolving line of credit to \$250 million. The
 2026 Revolver continued to include a \$50 million swing loan sub-facility, a \$50 million Canadian sub-facility and a \$250 million letter of credit sublimit. On August 27, 2024, we voluntarily
 terminated the 2026 Revolver, including all commitments and obligations thereunder.Some of our vendors have requested and may continue to request credit support collateral for our
 inventory purchase obligations and the levels of such collateral will depend on a variety of factors, including our inventory purchase levels, available payment terms for inventories, favorable
 credit terms and costs of providing collateral. We maintain uncommitted facilities with certain lenders that provide for the issuance of letters of credit and bank guarantees, at times supported
 by cash collateral. As of November 2, 2024, we had letters of credit and other bank guarantees outstanding in the amount of \$20.2 million. On May 17, 2024, we entered into an Open Market
 Sale AgreementSM (the "â€”Sales Agreementâ€”) with Jefferies LLC (the "â€”Sales Agentâ€”) providing for the sale by the Company of shares of our Class A common stock, par value \$0.001 per
 share (â€”Common Sharesâ€”), from time to time, through the Sales Agent in connection with an â€”at-the-market offeringâ€” program (the "â€”ATM Offeringâ€”). Pursuant to the prospectus
 supplement relating to the ATM Offering filed with the SEC on May 17, 2024 (the "â€”May Prospectus Supplementâ€”), we sold an aggregate of 45.0 million Common Shares for aggregate gross
 proceeds before commissions and offering expenses of approximately \$933.4 million. Pursuant to the prospectus supplement relating to the ATM Offering filed with the SEC on June 7, 2024,
 (the "â€”June Prospectus Supplementâ€”), we sold an aggregate of 75.0 million additional Common Shares for aggregate gross proceeds before commissions and offering expenses of
 approximately \$2137.0A million.Pursuant to the prospectus supplement relating to the ATM Offering filed with the SEC on September 10, 2024, (the "â€”September Prospectus Supplementâ€”),
 we sold an aggregate of 20.0 million additional Common Shares for aggregate gross proceeds before commissions and offering expenses of approximately \$400.0A million.We intend to use the
 net proceeds from the ATM Offering for general corporate purposes, which may include acquisitions and investments in a manner consistent with the Investment Policy.Cash Flows Nine Months
 EndedNovember 2, 2024October 28, 2023Change Cash used in operating activities\$(16.6)\$(192.7)\$176.1A Cash provided by (used in) investing activities247.7A (53.8)301.5A Cash provided by
 (used in) financing activities3,445.5A (8.1)3,453.6A Exchange rate effect on cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash1.1A (12.2)13.3A Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and
 restricted cash\$3,677.7A \$(266.8)\$3,944.5A Operating ActivitiesCash used in operating activities was an outflow of \$16.6 million during the nine months ended November 2, 2024, compared to
 an outflow of \$192.7 million during the nine months ended October 28, 2023. 21Table of ContentsCash used in operating activities during the nine months ended November 2, 2024
 decreased compared to the nine months ended October 28, 2023 primarily due to an increase in net income and a decrease in merchandise inventory purchases. Investing ActivitiesCash
 provided by investing activities were an inflow of \$247.7 million during the nine months ended November 2, 2024 compared to an outflow of \$53.8 million during the nine months ended October
 28, 2023. Cash provided by investing activities during the nine months ended November 2, 2024 was primarily attributable to proceeds from the maturity of marketable securities and proceeds
 from the sale of property and equipment in our Europe segment, partially offset by purchases of marketable securities and routine capital expenditures. Cash used in investing activities during
 the nine months ended October 28, 2023 was primarily attributable to purchases of marketable securities and ongoing technological investments, partially offset by proceeds from sales and
 maturities of marketable securities, as well as proceeds from the sale of property and equipment in our Europe segment.Financing ActivitiesCash flows provided by financing activities were an
 inflow of \$3,445.5 million during the nine months ended November 2, 2024 compared to an outflow of \$8.1 million during the nine months ended October 28, 2023. Cash flows provided by
 financing activities during the nine months ended November 2, 2024 was primarily due to net proceeds of \$3,453.8 million received from the issuance of shares of our common stock in
 connection with the ATM Offering, partially offset by repayments on our government-guaranteed low interest French term loans due October 2022 through October 2026. Cash flows used by
 financing activities during the nine months ended October 28, 2023 was attributable to the repayments on our government-guaranteed low interest French term loans due October 2022 through
 October 2026 and the settlement of stock-based awards.CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIESOur condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting
 principles generally accepted in the United States of America (â€”GAAPâ€”) for interim financial information and exclude certain disclosures required under GAAP for complete consolidated
 financial statements. Preparation of these statements requires us to make judgments and estimates. Some accounting policies have a significant impact on amounts reported in these condensed
 consolidated financial statements. For a summary of significant accounting policies and the means by which we develop estimates thereon, see â€”Part IIâ€”Item 7, Managementâ€”s
 Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operationsâ€” in our 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K. There have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies
 from those included in our 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K.RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTSIn November 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-07, "Segment
 Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment Disclosures." This standard requires disclosure of significant segment expenses and other segment items by reportable segment.
 This ASU becomes effective for annual periods beginning in 2024 and interim periods in 2025. The Company is assessing the impact of this ASU and, upon adoption, expects that any impact
 would be limited to additional segment expense disclosures in the footnotes to its consolidated financial statements.In December 2023, the FASB issued ASU No. 2023-09, "Income Taxes (Topic
 740): Improvements to Income Tax Disclosures." This standard enhances disclosures related to income taxes, including the rate reconciliation and information on income taxes paid. This ASU
 becomes effective January 1, 2025. The Company is assessing the impact of this ASU and, upon adoption, expects to include certain additional disclosures in the footnotes to its consolidated
 financial statements.In November 2024, the FASB issued ASU 2024-03, Income Statement - Reporting Comprehensive Income - Expense Disaggregation Disclosures (Subtopic 220-40). The
 guidance includes amendments to require public companies to provide additional disclosure about certain costs and expenses. The ASU is effective for annual periods beginning after December
 15, 2026, and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2027. Early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that the adoption of this standard will have on
 the Companyâ€”s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. We did not adopt any Accounting Standard Updates (â€”ASUsâ€”) in the third quarter of fiscal 2024.22Table of
 ContentsOFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTSWe had no material off-balance sheet arrangements as of November 2, 2024 other than those disclosed in Part I, Item 1 "Notes to the
 Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements", Note 5 "Debt" and Note 6 "Commitments and Contingencies" of our condensed consolidated financial statements for additional
 information.ITEM 3.Â A Â A QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISKThere have been no material changes to our quantitative and qualitative disclosures
 about market risk as set forth in Part II, Item 7A "Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risks" in our 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K.ITEM 4.Â A Â A CONTROLS AND
 PROCEDURESEvaluation of Disclosure Controls and ProceduresOur disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
 (the "Exchange Act")) are designed to provide reasonable assurance that required disclosures in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act have been appropriately recorded,
 processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and forms and are effective in ensuring that such information is accumulated and communicated to
 management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. Our principal executive officer and
 principal financial officer, with assistance from other members of management, have reviewed the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by
 this report and, based on that evaluation, determined that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of November 2, 2024 at the reasonable assurance level.Changes in Internal
 Control Over Financial ReportingThere were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f) under the Exchange Act) during
 the third quarter of fiscal 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.23Table of ContentsPART II Â A Â A OTHER
 INFORMATIONITEM 1.Â A Â A LEGAL PROCEEDINGSThe matters described in Part I, Item 1 "Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements", Note 6 "Commitments and
 Contingencies - Legal Proceedings" in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are incorporated by reference.ITEM 1A.Â A Â A RISK FACTORSOur operations and financial results are subject to
 various risks and uncertainties, including those risk factors described in Part I, Item 1A "Risk Factors" in our 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended February 3, 2024, which
 could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and the trading price of our common and capital stock. ITEM 2.Â A Â A UNREGISTERED SALES OF
 EQUITY SECURITIES AND USE OF PROCEEDSNone.ITEM 3.Â A Â A DEFAULTS UPON SENIOR SECURITIESNone.ITEM 4.Â A Â A MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURESNot applicable.ITEM
 5.Â A Â A OTHER INFORMATIONAs of December 4, 2024, there were approximately 446,800,365 shares of our Class A common stock outstanding. Of those outstanding shares, approximately
 375.8 million were held by Cede & Co on behalf of the Depository Trust & Clearing Corporation (or approximately 84% of our outstanding shares) and approximately 71.0 million shares of our

Class A common stock were held by registered holders with our transfer agent (or approximately 16% of our outstanding shares) as of December 4, 2024. Security Trading Plans of Directors and Executive OfficersNone of the Company's directors or executive officers adopted or terminated a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or a non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement during the Company's fiscal quarter ended November 2, 2024, as such terms are defined under Item 408(a) or Regulation S-K.24Table of ContentsITEM 6. A A A EXHIBITS ExhibitNumberDescriptionPreviously Filed as an Exhibit to and Incorporated by Reference FromDate Filed3.1Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation. Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended August 3, 2013September 11, 20133.2Certificate of Amendment of the Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation. Current Report on Form 8-KJune 3, 20223.3Fifth Amended and Restated Bylaws. Current Report on Form 8-KMarch 6, 201710.1aOpen Market Sale AgreementSM, dated May 17, 2024, by and between GameStop Corp. and Jefferies LLC. Current Report on Form 8-KMay 17, 202431.1Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Filed herewith. 31.2Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a)/15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as adopted pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Filed herewith. 32.1Certification of Principal Executive Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Furnished herewith. 32.2Certification of Principal Financial Officer pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. Furnished herewith. 101.INSXBRL Instance Document - the instance document does not appear in the Interactive Data File because its XBRL tags are embedded within the inline XBRL document. Submitted electronically herewith. 101.SCHInline XBRL Taxonomy Extension SchemaSubmitted electronically herewith. 101.CALInline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation LinkbaseSubmitted electronically herewith. 101.DEFInline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition LinkbaseSubmitted electronically herewith. 101.LABInline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label LinkbaseSubmitted electronically herewith. 104Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101). Submitted electronically herewith. a Certain schedules and other similar attachments to this exhibit have been omitted from this filing pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company will provide a copy of such omitted documents to the Securities and Exchange Commission, upon Table of ContentsSIGNATURESPursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized. GAMESTOP CORP. Date: December 10, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel Moore Daniel Moore A Principal Financial and Accounting Officer A Document Exhibit 31.1 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 17 CFR 240.13a-14(a)/15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002, Ryan Cohen, certify that: 1I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of GameStop Corp.; 2Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; B b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; A c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and A d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): A a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and A b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A Date: December 10, 2024 By: /s/ Ryan Cohen Daniel Moore Ryan Cohen A President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman (Principal Executive Officer) A GameStop Corp. Document Exhibit 31.2 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 17 CFR 240.13a-14(a) /15d-14(a), AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002, Daniel Moore, certify that: 1I have reviewed this report on Form 10-Q of GameStop Corp.; 2Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report; 3Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 4The registrant's other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: A a. designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; B b. designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; A c. evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and A d. disclosed in this report any change in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant's internal control over financial reporting; and 5The registrant's other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant's board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): A a. all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant's ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and A b. any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant's internal control over financial reporting. A Date: December 10, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel Moore Daniel Moore Principal Financial and Accounting Officer (Principal Financial Officer) GameStop Corp. Document Exhibit 32.1 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(b) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 AND 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 In connection with the quarterly report of GameStop Corp. (the "Company"), on Form 10-Q for the period ended November 2, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Ryan Cohen, President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of the Company, certify, to the best of my knowledge, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. Date: December 10, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel Moore Daniel Moore Principal Financial and Accounting Officer (Principal Financial Officer) GameStop Corp. A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request. Document Exhibit 32.2 CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14(b) UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 AND 18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 In connection with the quarterly report of GameStop Corp. (the "Company") on Form 10-Q for the period ended November 2, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the "Report"), I, Daniel Moore, Principal Financial and Accounting Officer of the Company, certify, to the best of my knowledge, pursuant to Rule 13a-14(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that: (1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and (2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company. Date: December 10, 2024 By: /s/ Daniel Moore Daniel Moore Principal Financial and Accounting Officer (Principal Financial Officer) GameStop Corp. A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906, or other document authenticating, acknowledging, or otherwise adopting the signature that appears in typed form within the electronic version of this written statement required by Section 906, has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.